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LICKING COUNTY, OHIO  GARY R, WALTERS
| CLERK

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

40 W. Main St.

CITY OF NEWARK | : o R
| 12C0V1528
Newark, OH 43055, 7 : CASE NQO. o

Plaintiff, ~ : JUDGE

V.
RONALD A. WATSON | : COMPLAINT

9190 Stewart Rd. NE
Newark, OH 43055,

Defendant.

COUNT ONE

1. Plaintiff, City of Newark (hereinafter “Plaintiff”), is a municipal corporation organized
and operating pursuant to Article XVIII, Section 3, of the Constitution of the State of
Ohio and to a Charter duly adopted by its citizens. Plaintiff has duly authonized the Ohio
Attorney General’s Office to act as its agent in this matter.

2. Defendant, Ronald A. Watson (hereinafter “Defendant™), is resident of Licking County,
Ohio. :

At all times relevant to this Complaint, Defendant was the title owner of record of the
real property located at 282-284 Elmwood Avenue, Newark, Ohio 43055 (Parcel No. 54-
278178-00.000), together with all improvements situated thereon (hereinafter referred to
as “282-284 Elmwood™).

(N

4. Plaintiff issued an Administrative Waming/Notice of Violation to Defendant on
December 10, 2009, for a violation of the Newark Property Maintenance Code, ordering
Defendant to bring 282-284 Elmwood into compliance. See Exhibit A.

Defendant failed to comply with the order of December 10, 2009.

Lh

6. Plaintiff issued a Notice of Violation to Defendant on J anuary 19, 2011, for violations of
the Newark Property Maintenance Code, ordering Defendant to bring 282-284 Elmwood
into comphance. See Exhibit B.




10.
Exhibit E.

11.

12.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Defendant féiied to comply with the order of January 19, 2011.

Plaintiff issucd a Notice of Violation/Notice of Demolition to Defendant on April 6,
2011, ordering Defendant to either bring 282-284 Elmwood mto compliance or to

demolish said property. See Exhibit C.

Defendant failed to comply with the order of April 6, 2011, and Plaintiff issued a Notice

“of Non-Compliance to Defendant on June 15, 2011. See Exhibit D.

Plaintiff issued a second Notice of Non-Compliance to Defendant on June 27, 2011, See

Plaintiff issued an Official Notice of Demolition to Defendant on August 3, 2011,
notifying Defendant that Plaintiff would contract for the demolition of 282-284
Elmwood. See Exhibit I

Commencing on or about September 17, 2012, Plaintiff through its privaie, independent'
demolition contractor demolished the structure located at 282-284 Elmwood.

. Plaintiff paid its independent contractors Twenty Seven Thousand Three Hundred Dollars

and 00 Cents (327,300.00) for the aforesaid demolition work performed at 282-284
Elmwood. : '

On November 6, 2012, Plaintiff issued an Invoice to Defendant for the costs associated
with demolition. See Exhibit G.

Pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 715.261, Defendant owes to Plaintiff the amount
of Twenty Seven Thousand Three Hundred Dollars and 00 Cents (327,300.00), together
with interest from September 17, 2012, and Defendant has failed or refused to pay said
amount.

COUNT TWO

Plaintiff incorporates herein, by reference, each and every allegation contained in
Paragraphs 1-15.

At all times relevant to this Complaint, Defendant was the title owner of record of the
real property located at 308-310 Elmwood Avenue, Newark, Ohio 43055 (Parcel No. 54-
281550-00.000), together with all improvements situated thercon (hereinafter referred to
as “308-310 Elmwood”).

Plaintiff issued a Notice of Violation to Defendant on September 15,2011, for violations
of the Newark Property Maintenance Code, ordering Defendant to bring 308-310
Elmwood into compliance. See Exhibit H.
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Defendant failed to cotnply with the order of September 15, 2011, and Plaintiff issued a
Notice of Non—Comphance to Defendant on September 23,2011. See Exhibit ]

Plaintiff issued a second Notice of Non—Comphance to Defendant on October 28 2011
See Exhlblt J.

On October 28,2011, 308-310 Elmwcod was condemned the structure thereon Wwas
decmed unfit for human oecupancy See Bxhibit K.

. Plaintiff issued a third Notice of Non- Comphance to Defendant on December 6, 201 1

See Exhipit L.

. Plaintiff issued a fourth Notice of Non-Compliance to Defendant on December 14, 2011.
- See Exhibit M.

Plaintiff issued an Official Notice of Demolition/Notice of Non-Compliance to Defendant
on December 30, 2011, notifying Defendant that Plaintiff would contract for the
demohtmn of 308-310 Elmwood See Exhibit N.

Commencmg on or about August 21, 2012, Plaintiff through its private, independent
demolition contractor demolished the structure located at 308-310 Elmwood.

Plaintiff paid its independent contractors. Seven Thousand One Hundred Dollars and 00
Cents ($7,100.00) for the aforesaid demolition work performed at 308-310 Elmwood.

On November 6, 2012, Plaintiff issued an Invoice to Defendant for the costs associated |
with demolition. See Exhibit O.

Pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 715.261, Defendant owes to Plaintiff the amount
of Seven Thousand One Hundred Dollars and 00 Cents (87,100.00), together with
interest from August 21, 2012, and Defendant has failed or refused to pay said amount.

COUNT THREE

Plaintiff incorporates herein, by reference, each and every allegation contained in |
Paragraphs 1-28.

As a direct result of Plaitiff’s expenditure of funds for the total cost of demolition at
282-284 Elmwood and 308-310 Elmwood, Defendant has been unjustly enriched at the
expense of Plaintiff, the City of Newark, in the amounts listed in Counts I and 1L

This lawsuit is an attempt to collect a debt. Any and all information obtained will
be used for that purpose. - '

WHEREFORE, Plainiiff demands judgment against Defendant, Robert A. Watson, for

the total amount of Thirty Four Thousand Four Hundred Dollars and 00 Cents ($34,400.00), |




together with interest, and the costs of this action, and such other relief as this Court may
deem appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

L /W\u \AW/VM/\

DOUGLAS E. SASSEN (0034662)
JAMIE A. FARMER (0080160)
Newark Law Director

40 'W. Main Street

Newark, OH 43055

Phone: 740.670.7880

Attorneys for Plaintiff

MICHAEL DEWINE
OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL

/M/ﬂ/ JC@// ,/f//g'//%/

(_~AMBER WOOTTON HERTLEIN (0083858)
WALTER J. MCNAMARA (0074570}
Assistant Attorneys General
30 E. Broad Street, 17" Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
Phone: 614.752.6733
Attorneys for Plaintiff
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DpARTMENT 0F PROPERTY MAINTINANCE
' e Po Toe Prose ’

Ronald \Watson ) December 113, 2008
g1 99 Stewart Rd HE
ewark, OH 43055
Regafd:ng property located at: 282 Elmwood, Newark, OH 43055
Case Number; CEUS-G47

ADMINISTRATIVE WARNING/NOTICE OF VICLATION

Dear BAr. Watseri:

Please be advised that pursuant to the authority granted to the Property Maintenance Division administered by the
newsack City Public Safety Department, you are hereby given Administrative Waming per Property Maintenance Cofe
0703 Section 106,33 adopted 1/16/07.

The following violations arg found to pxist:

5062 Sewsge systemn ronintenance
Every plumbing stack, vent, waste and sewer line shall fum:’fmn properly and e kept free fram Ghstruc‘{mns leaks and

defects,

Cotrection Plan:

506.2 Plumbing installation, replacement or repairs to mest Plumbing Code specifications are required. There is
approximately 57 of sewer water in the basement of this house. If the sewer water continues to accumulate it will
cregte electrical bazards, Oecupant was advised 1o vacate due to safety/health hazards.

A writien request for appeals by the Property Maintenance Review Committee must be received within 20 days from the
" date of this niotice. Fajiure to follow this procedure is a waiver of your right to administrstive appesl. The Appenls Fee
Schedule is gutlined in Ord 103.5. Deadline for bringing said dwelling and premises fnis comoliance with the provisions
of this code as déterminad by the Safsty Director is 7 days, A follow-up compliance inspection will be conducted after
deadline expiration. Noh-compliance will alse result In a Violation Citatlon and fae assessment. Non-compliant parsons
and properties will be considersd as non-complant for 7 vears Ord 106.3 b, Failure to comply with this viplation may

result in civil or criminal litigation.

Prior to the sale, transfer, mortgage, lease or other disposal of said property, you are required to submit 2 notarized
statement fram the grantae, transferee or lessee acknowlzdging receipt of this Administrative Wariiing. The statement
must state full acceptance of responsibility without cendition for making the corrections or repairs as required in Ord
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1075 This Admin‘éﬁt-réﬂve Warning is issued because the sforementioned vioiations have been found to gxist. Alcapy'af
_the Mewark City Property Maintenance Code 07-03 may be obtained at www.newarkohio.net.  If you have guestions,
please contact our office Manday through Fritday 8:00am —4:30pm by calling {740)670-7585.

Repards,

g
I . gt
\;f,} (e a5 A
Adepte] —mTh {5‘5’%'*‘5‘—{/
Roger Stollard o

Safety Oirector -

Cr: Bank of New York MeHon Trust
/o Thomas Novak of Likens'& Blomauist




Roxer Stolhurd
Subaly Direckur
Pefuphssne: {74605 670-7713
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Moy

Tefephone CPHNATUTA1Z

DepareMeNt oF PROPERTY MAINTENANCE
Service To The People '

Telephanie: (740) GFI-7385

 Maotice of Violation : fanuary 19, 2011
fonald Watson ' '
9190 Stewart Ad
Newark, OH 43055

He: 782/284 Ehmwood Ave
Dear Mr. Watson:

- The Division of Property Maintenance received s complaint regarding the structure you own at 282 &
284 Elmwood Ave. An nspection was performed on 1/6/11. The Property Maintenance Code violstions

that exist are as fellows:

Section 304.2 Afl exterior surfaces shali be maintained in good condition. The entire structure

has peeling and flaking paint, All peeling and flaking paint must be removed and the entire

structure must have a new layer of protective treatment applied within 120 days of the date of

this, '

PNIC 304.13 Every windaw shall be kept in good repoir. The attic windaws on the north and

south side are missing. Window repair or replacement is required within 120 days of the date

of this notice.

PIC 304. 7 Roof qutters and downspouts must be maintained gnd in geod repair. The second
floor gutter on the front of the structure is missing. Replacement of the missing gutter is

reguired within 120 days of the date of this notice.

P 302.4 All premises and property sholl be muintained free from weeds or glent growth in
excess of (104 inches. The south side of the property is overgrown. Due to current weather
conditions a deadline of 80 days of the date of this notice is being given to take corrective
action to eliminate are overgrowth on the proverly, specifically on the south side.

AT Yl B RN Nt Mok, Uthie 43052

PLAINTIFF'S
EXHIBIT




A compliance inspection will be performed following the deadline, Failure to comply with both
or either deadline will result in a citation and penalty according to the offense. If you have any
questions please contact Property Maintenance at 740.670,7585.

Regards,

Ao et
Rogér Stollard

Birector of Public Safety
City of Newark
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Tebepshone {7405 ST 13

DEPARTMENT OF PROPERTY WM AINTENANCE
Servies To The People
Telephome: {7 670-7585

Motice of flon-Compliance

Notice of Demaolition Apiil 6, 2011
Ronzld Watson

9190 Stewart Rd NE

Newark, OH 43055

Re: 782 & 294 Elimwond Ave
Bear BMr. Watson:

The Division of Property Maintenance performed a compliance inspection for the property that you own
at 282 & 284 Elmwood Ave, The existing Property Maintenance Code violations of which you were
previcusly notified on 1719711 stilf exist. Failure to comply has resulted in the ssuance of 3 citation and
penaliy of 3150, Pleass ses enclosed involge,

According to our records on 12/9/2009 an inspaction was conducted on bahalf of the Division of
Property Maintenance in response to a complaint received regarding raw sewage in the basernent of
282 Elmmwood Ave. ttwas confirmed on 12/9/2009 that at least 5° uf sewer water accumulated on the
basement floor. Qocupants were advised nf the patential electrical hazards: To date no evidence has
heen submitted to our office which provides that this Property Maintenance Code violation has been

remadied.

lease be advised that pursuant the authority granted to the City of Newark, Department of Safety,
Division of Property Maintenance, you ara hereby provided a notice of demaolition pursuant to property
Maimtenance Code Saction 110, This structure poses 3 potential health and safety hazard o the public
and has been determined 1o be an unsafe structure. It s not fit for human occupancy. Per aur inspeclion
on 3,31.11 the structure was vacant, and unsecured. The front dogr was open and trash-was scattered

throughout the froni partien of the structure.

Corrective action must be taken immediately to secure the property and remove and dispose of all trash
- along side of the property. omplete rehabiitation or demolition must occur by May 9, 2011, Fyou
cannal complete demalition or rehabilitation of the structure by that date, the City will facilitata the
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demolition. If you wili consent to the said demolition please contact Property Mairtenarnce at
740.670.7585 1o exectie a walver. All tosts Incurred by the City of Newark to demupdish the structure
Incated 282 & 284 Elmwond Ave will be assessed to the real estate groperty tax with the Licking County
puditor's office, To avoid demialitfan and ta¥ lien assessment, please contact the Division of Property
Mahrieniance to establish 3 compliance deadling to which yvou will adhere,

i vou have any gquestions please contact Property Maintehanes at 7406707585,

Regards,

P -
Regé’r Stollrd '
$iirector of Public Safety

City of Newark
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DreparTMENT OF Proerty MANTENANCE
Service To The People

Velephone; (741 670-7385%

Notice of Mon Compliance , June 15, 2011
Renald Watsen '

3190 Stewart Rd ME

sewark, OH 43055

Re: 287 & 284 Eimvwood Avs
Dear By, Watson:

The Bivision of Property Maintenance performed a compliance inspection on 5/4/11 and again on
6/13/31 Tar your property at 282/284 Elmwood Ave. Thers is ovargrowth on the property per the
inspection on 6/13/11 and no apparent attempt 1o rehabilitate or deinolish this structure has been
taken. Faiture to comply with the previous noticé of violation dated 4/6/11 has resutt it a second
citation and penalty of $250.00. Please see enclosed invoice.

To date, per pur inspection on 5/9/11 and §/13/11 the structure located 2t 2837284 Elmwood Avenug
remains ko be structirally unsafe snd a safety hazard to the public. Deterioration of the structure
continues 1o progress.

Pursuant Seclion 110.4, Failure to Comply, of the Praperty Mainténance Code, if an owner fails 1o
camply with a demalition ordar within a time presorbed, the Salety Director ar his desiznee, shell cause
the structure 1o be demolished #rd removed, sither through af avaifable ageney or by contract of
arrangernent with private persons, and the cost of such demolition and removal shall be charged against
the real estate upon which the structure is located and shall be a ien upon such real estate.

This is an afficial natice of demaolition. The City may contract for the desnolition of this structurs i vou
cannot complets demalition by Juby 18, 2011, I vou are willing to consent to the said demalition please
contact Properhy Maintznance at 240.570.7585 1o excoute o walver, All cosis incurred by the Gty of
Mewark 1o demalish the structure located ar 282/284 Elmwwood Ave wil still be assessad o the regl

estate property Wy with the Licking County Auditor’s office.

F0w et Man Rirew

PLAINTIFF'S
EXHIBIT
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An nspaction wil follow the uly 18, 2011 deadiine to determine compliance with the complaie
rahabilitation or demolition order.

Corrective action must be taken to sliminate all overgrowth on the property by lune'23, 2011. Faflure
to remedy the Progerty Maintenance Code violation, Section 302.4 Weads/Grass may result in the City
of Mewark to contract for the elimination of all avergrowth and assess costs incurred Lo you.

Failure to comply with this notice of vielation will result in subseguent citatiens and penalties apniicable
te tha offense, If you have any guestions please contact Property Maintenance st 740,670,75585.

Regards,

s .é
i
Wikl Hansers, inspector

Code tnforcement Daputy Code Administrator
City of Newark




MNEWARK CITY PROFERTY MAINTENANCE

40 W MAIN STREET, SUITE 411 For Office Usé Qnly
HEWARK, OH 43055 '

Date Rec’'d |Initials

_ _ . _ Payment with form
Ronald Watson : s '

@190 Stewart Rd NE

Newark. OH 43055 Mosey order or Cashier

Check Only

nvoice # | iﬂvéizé-éaie Gue Date
084 | 6/15/2011 | 7A8/2011
— .. — o o
Tcration rea o 5000} 25 |
603 403

Postage Reimbursement

Total Due $3256.02
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DrrArRTMENT OF PROVPERTY MADTENANCYE
Service 1o The People

‘Felephone: {7407 6707385

Notice of Non Compliance June 27, 2011
" Ronald Watson

2190 Stevrart Rd NE

Newark, OH 43055

o ZR2/284 Flmwoad Ave
Diar Mr. Watson;

# compliance inspéd%an was performed at 282/284 Hmwoad Ave on §/24/11. The Property
Maintenance Code vielation 302.4 Grass/Weeds continues 1o axist, A previous notice of vioktion dated
8/15/11 was issued, Failure to ccm;ﬁiv has resulted Inthe ssusnce of this non carmpliance cliation and
penatty of $500.60. Please see enclosed inveice.

Please be advised at this time the City of Newarl will contragt for the elimination of the weeds and high

grass ot this property and assess the costs Incurred 1o you, An invoice for services rendered ta correct

the Property Maintenance Code viplation, 307 .4 will follow, if vt have any guestions please contact
Praperty Maintenance at 740.670.7585.

Regards,
Will Hansen
Code Enforcement Deputy Code Administrator

City of Mewark

P et Niad St finy 4
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 NEWARK CITY PROPERTY MAINTENANCE

40 W MAIN STREET, SUITE 411
NEWARK, OH 43055

Ronald Watson
2190 Stewar! Bd NE
Newark, OH 43055

For Office Use Only

Date Rec'd |initials

Payment with fer‘mj
§

Money order or Cashicr
Check Only

invoice K :in*mfce bBate Due Date
o972 6/27/2011 7/27/2011
Deseription Rale Arﬁﬂ‘a;nt“ |
Citation Fee SO0 1) 36061.£60)
Postage Relmbirsement 5.3 6.03
B Total Due $506.03




Bob Divhs!d

Selgyer
Tolemaone i 7 ATOL7A2

Depar TMENT OF Prorerty MAINTENANCE
Servive To The Pepple
‘Felepheae: {730 6TLTIRS
Official Notice of Demeolition August 3, 2011
Romald Watkson '
8150 stewart Ad
slewark, OH

Re: 282/284 Elmwood Ave

Yig Certified Mail

Cear WMr, Watson:

This letter is to ance again provide notification that there is an outstanding demolition order for the
structure located an the praperty at 282/284 Elmwoad Ave. Fallure to comply with previous ordars
issued by this Division has resuited in the City of Mewark pursuing the demoiition of the structure. The
City has sent numeraus notices of violation regarding the condition of this property, with no rasponse.

To date, per our inspection on B/03/11, the structura jozated at 282/284 Elriwood Ave, remains to be
structurally unsafe and & safety harard to the public, Deterforation of the strurture continues,

This is an official notice of demolition. At this time the City will contract for the demalition of this
structure. Plaase remave any nersonal property located within said structare within 1 days of the date
of this nodice. Mease contact Property Maintenance at 740.670.7585 ifyou wish to exscute 3 ronsent
walver, Al costs incurred by the City of Mewark ta demolish tha structure locstad at 282/284 Elmwood

ave will be assessed to the eaal estats property tex with the Licking County Auditor’s offica.

i West Mo Siresd Noweark, Cisle 2055

PLAINTIFF'S
EXHIBIT
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Pursuant Section 106.3e of the Property Maintenance Code any parson wha violates any provision of
this cede and is found by the Directer of Public Safaty to be non-eoripliant on four orcasions withina 7
yeatr pariod shatl be deemed on the fourth occasion to be in violation of the Property Maintenance
Code, 2 misdemeanor of the ﬁﬁst‘degree and the foens_é shall be deemned a strict liahility offense. This

does not preclude the issuance of feas an the fourth and subsequent viglstions.
o .

According e atir records there have heen four citations is5ued for non compliance regarding the
araperty at 3827284 Elmwond Ave. First offense: 4/6711, Second aﬁa_ﬁae: G/15/11, Third pffense:
6/27/11 and Fourth offense: 8/3/11. At this time the Safety Director may proceed with filing
risdemeanar charges. If you have any questions please contact Property Mainienance at
740.670.7585.

Regards,

Cade Enforcement Deputy Code Administrator
City of Hewark

ved piawark Division of Fire




NEWARK CITY PROPERTY MAINTEE‘\IANCE

A0 W MAIN STREET, SUITE 411 | Far Gffice Use Only

NEWARK, OH 43055 -~
Date Rec'd |injtials

_ _ N _ Paysﬁe&t with form
Ronald Watsan . 5

9100 Stewart Rd NE

Check Only

fnvoice # ]ﬂ’ff{}é{;@} Date oD Date

1010 | /472011 g/5/2011

Deseriplion - | Rals | Amount
Citation Fee 3 00,00 SR
PRIX] 8,01

Postage Relmbursemeant

Total Due $508.03
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Pobephone ¢330 470- 7537

CITY OF NEWARK
S W Main Sireet
Mewark, OH 43053

Movember &, 2012

Ronald Watson
9190 Stewart Road NE
Mewark, OH 43055

Re: 282-284 Ebnwobd Avenus
M. Watsam

At prder of demalition was issued for the above referenced structure that you own, and you did fail te
cofnply with said erder. Thereforz, pursuant fo Section 110.4 of the City of Newark Property
Maintenance Cade, the costaf the demalition and removal are being charged (o you, Pleass see
aitached Irngice,

Payment iz due in full within seven {7} days from the date of this notice. Please remit all payments to:

City of Newark

Department of Praperty Maintenance
40 W Main Sireet

Newarl, OH 4305%

\With regards,

it ]

/ {}_ﬂ_ mjé#__,__vwwr_m.

% L%

Willlam Hansen

Code Enfarcemant Deputy Code Administrator
City of Hewark

A Wt Flimg Speoud
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NEWARK CITY PROFERTY MAINTENANCE

40 W MAIN STREET, SUITE 411 For Office Usa Only

NEWARK, OH 43855 e
. Date Bec'd {Initials

: — Payment with form
Ronald Watson S

9150 Stewart Rd NE Aomey ardee or € ashi
Newark, OH 43055 - 7 MG' !E‘iuz der or Cashisy
_ Chacl Galy

invoice # ) ..iﬂ.‘;ﬂ‘iiﬂ Daie Cue Date
1536 11/5/2012 z;:f,,éégzszz
SO : . — N py—
Costs associated with demolition | h356.00 5'3?0-%}‘7’ |
Higs6.00 2093000

Ashestos Removal

287 8 PB4 Fhwpwrwiod Sye

Total Due $27,300.00
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DeparTMENT OF PrOPERTY MAINTENANCE
Sepvice To The People
Telophone; (7405 670-7383
Nptice of Violation ' - - September 15, 2013

Ronald Watson
100 Stewart Rd ME
Newark, OH 43055

fe: 308-310 Flmwood Ave
Dear #r. Watson:

The Division of Property Maintenance recelveda complaint regardin_g the preperty that you own at 308-
310 Elmwood Ave. Aninspection was performed on 9/13/11. Please see the enclosed inspection report
for the documented Property Maintenance Code violations.,

A compliance inspection will fallow the sperified deadlines, Failure to correct the violations may result in
a citation and penaity applicable to the offense: i you have any questions regarding this notice of
violation please contact Praperty Maintermance At 40.670. 7585

-~ 74
r;"; - . ,‘f'! i

Ragards, — 5/1“‘;'}’} __ ,f/ fq’}ﬁ»f
i e i: ]

loe:Paul
Propery Maintenance Cade Officil
City of Mewark

R Rl Sl Suwarh Ol JANEE
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DroeArTMENT OF PROPERTY MAINTENANCE
nervice To The People B

Telephone: (740) {%761-?38;%
inspection Report

Date: September 14, 2011

Property Owner:  __ Ronald A. Watson
' 9190 Stewart Road NE

Newark, OH 43055
Property Address: _ 308-310 Elmwood Avenue

Mewark, OH 43055
Inspector: Joe Paul

AR A NA RN S S E T N AT AA NS E S B AN R AR I R E R AN N AR H B A A PN A RA RS N AN A E TNV NI XRADTNEEANR Y

308 Elmwood is a vacant fwo-story multi-farily residential structure. #'was inspected
on the report that the building is a heaith and safety hazard and rife with violations of the

Proparty Maintenance Code.
These complaints were confirmed, and the code violations are so noted:

Exterior

0] BMC 361.3 Al vacani struclures shall be maintained in a clean, safe, secure and
sanifary condition. The back door to 310 Elmwood Ave. is open and provides
access tu the interior, which Is filled with garbage and rubbish, Corrective action
must be taken IMMMEDIATELY 1o secure the structure,

O PMC 3024 All premises and properfy shalf be maintained free from weeds or
plant growth in excess of (10) inches. The south side of the properly has
overgrowth. Corrective action must be taken ta remove the rubbish and
garbage by September 21, 2011.

Sl Mo Spwvark. Ciltice

[Hpevtar
DTG ATR-T

717

HANAE




O PMC 304.13 Every window shall be kept in good repair. There are windows on
‘the north and south sides are missing. Corrective action must be taken to
remove the rubbish and garbage by December 12, 2011, .

0O PMC 307.1 Al exterior property shall be free from any accumullation of garbage
or rubbish. There is a large accumulation of garbage and rubbish on the '
property, mcluding piles on the porch and in the south vard. Corrective action
must be taken {o remove the rubbish and garbage by September 21, 2011,

O PMC 304.2 All exterior surfaces shall he maintained in good condition. The
entire structure has paint pesling and flaking. Corrective action must be taken
o remove the rubbish and garbage by December 12, 2011,
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Telophome: (T 707912

BrrartMENT OF PROPERTY MAINTENANCE
Service To The People

Telephone: (740) GT-7585

Motice of Non Compliance ' Saptember 23, 2011
Ronald Watson

5150 Stewart R NE

Mewark, OH 43055

Re: I08-310 Elmwood Ave
Dear Mr. Watsors

The Division of Property Maintenance performed an inspection on %/21/11 to determine compliance
with the previously documented Property Maintenance Code violations regarding the trash on the front
porch and in the south ';jcrﬁbn of'the yard, overgrowth on the property, the unsecured rear door and
the interior which s strewn with rubhbish and debris. All vielations noted still exist. Fafiure to comply
with the notice of violatton dated 9715711 has resuited In 2 citation and penslty of 5150.00, Pleass see
encloser invoice.

The following Property Maintenince Code violations require corractive action by October 5, 2021:

PMC 3013 Afl vacint structures sholl be mainteined in o cleon, safe, secure and sanitary con dition. The
back dobrto 310 Elmwoad Avg. is open and provides access to the interior, which is filled with garbage
and rubhish, Corrective action musi be taken IMMEDIATELY {o secure the structure.

PMC 302.8 Aff premises and property shaif be maintained free from weeds or piant growth in
sxcess of (10} incfies. The south side of the property has overgrowth, Corrective action must
be taken to remove the rubbish and garbage.

PMC 307.1 Alf exterior properly shall be free from any accumulation of garbage or rubbish.
There is a large accumuiation of garbage and rubbish on the property, including piles on the
porcn and in the south vard, Corrective action must be taken o remove the rubbish and
garbage.

HE 5ot Ringn Sbvoot Bloewnrk Oh
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A compliance inspection will fellow the specified deadling. Failure to comply with this notice of violation
will result in a;ewnd citation and penalty of $250.00. ¥ you have any questions regarding this notice
please confact Property Maintanance at 740.670.7585,

Regards, g”f e §L ghqj/

Joe Paul _
Property Maintenance Code Official
City of Newark




MEWARK CITY PROFERTY MAINTENANCE

40 W MAIN STREET, SUHTE 411 ' Far Office Use Only
NEWARK, OH 23055 « :

Date-Rér'd |Initials .

Payment with forim

Ronald Watson | o ' " 5
9190.5tewart Rd NE e
NEWQI‘F{, OH 43055 : . f‘\ﬁaneg Gfﬁ;’f o Cashier
. : Chiack Only
nvaoice # | Invoice Date Due Date
1069 9/23/2011 | 10f24/7011 |
© Dameripiion Raie _ Armound
T T lsuoe| 0 twosm
513 a.413

f'?ﬂsiage Reimbursement

Total Due - 515603




Kopey Stoblard
Sufely threcior
b ¢ lephene (RUI 6T7R-7713

" Hoh
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DeparTMmENT OF PROPERTY MIAINTENANCE
Service To The People

Pelephone: {740} 67073583

Motice of Nen Compliance _ October 28, 2011
Ronald Watson '

2190 Stewart Rd NE

Newark, OH 43055

Re: 308-310 Elmwand Ave
Pear Mr. Watson;

The Bivision of Property Maintenance performed an inspection on 10/27/11 o determine compliance
with thes previous notices of vighation. The vinlations still exist, Failure to camply has resulted in 3 second
citationand penaliy of 5250.00. Please see enclosed invoice. The balance on the account for this
property is $412.06,

The progerty at 308-310 Elmwood Ave bears a placard of condemnation. Under the authority of the
Property Maintenance Code Saction 108.1.3 this structure is unifit for human occupancy. A structure s

is unsafe, unlawful, or because of the depree fo which the structure is in disrepair or lacks maintenance,
is unganitary, venmin or rat infested, containg filth and centamination, or lacks ventilation, ilumination,
sanitary or heating facilities or atheressential equipment required by this code, or by the location of the
structure constitutes a hazard to the occupants of the structure or to the public.

Corrective action must be taken by November 28, 2021 to demalish or completely rehabilitate the
struciure lgcated at 308-310 Einvwiood Ave. & corrective action plan must be submitted to the Divisien
of Property Miaintenance for review by the Code official, The corrective action plan must include an
anticipated Ymeling for which progress will be made. A compliance inspection will follow the specified
deadline. Failure to comply with this natice of viefation will result in a third citation of non-compliance
and panalty of 5500.00; in addition the City of Bewark may contract for the structurs at 308-310

Elmwoad Ave 1o he razed.




IFybu have any guestions rggarding this notice please contact Property Mainterance st 740.670.7585,
‘Regards -~ / 7

loe Paul .
Property Maintenance Cedde Gfficial
City of Newark .-




MEMWARK CITY PROPERTY MAINTENANCE

NEWARK, OH 43055 — -
1Date Rec'd |Initials
— i Pavroent with farm
Renald Watson 5
9190 Stewart Rd NE _ —
Newark, OH 43055 Maney order or Cashier
’ Chedk Only
Invoice # Invoice Date e Date
} 1123 10/28/2011 | 1i/28/2011
Gescrption ' Rale ' Amnaunt
T T 25000 TSI
Postase Relmbursement 543 603
A e
*"j#}f f / ; o Total Due 5356.02
AU i
T § 1 2 ey




ENIOVES A PLACARD CF CONDEMNATION
: i CRIMINAL

PLAINTIEF'S
EXHIBIT

FENGAD-Bayonne, M. J.
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DEPARTMENT OF PrOPERTY MIAINTENANCE
Serviee To The People

Teleplione: (730} 5TTHES

Notice of Non Compliance December 6, 2011
Ronald Watson -
8190 Stewart Bd NE

Mewark, OH 43055

Re: 308-310 Eimwond Ave
Dear Mr. Watson:

The Division of Property Maintenance parformed an inspection on 11/3G/11 to determine compliance
with the previous potices of violation dated 10/28/11 which order complete rehabilitation or demolition
of the structure located at 308-310 Elmwdod Ave. The structure remains 10 be in the same dilapidated,
unsamiary condition as previcusly fdocumentad. Failure to comply with this Division's previous notices of
violation has resulted in 2 third citation and penally of $500.00. The cutrent balance on the account for
thig property is $918.09, of which §156.,03 has been certified to the property taxgs,

it was reported to this Division by neighbors that vagrants are trespassing in this struttere. This
structure poses a safety and health hazard to the public. If this structure Is not secured by December 3,
2011 thie Property Maintenance Code Officlal will take corrective action and assess all costs incurred to

VoLl

The properiy at 308-310 Elmwood Ave bears a placard of condemnation, Under the authority of the
Praperty Maintenance Code Section 308,1.3 this structure is unfit for human occupancy. A siructure s
unfit for human occunancy whenaver the Property Maimenance Code Official finds that such a structure
is unsafe, uniawful, or because of the degres to which the struciure is in disrepair or lacks maintenance,
is upsanitary, vermin or rat infesied, contains filth and contamination, or lacks ventitation, iffurnination,
sanitary or heating facilities or other essential eguipment required by this code, or by the lecation of the
structure consiitutes a hazard to the occupants of the structure or 1o the public.
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Correctivé action must be taken by December 23, 2011 to demolish or completely rehiabilitate the
stricture located at 308-310 Elmwood Ave. A corrective action pi;n must be submitted to the Division
of Property Maintenance for review by the Codle official. The corrective action plan must include an
anticipated fimeling for which progress will be made. A comphiance inspection will fodlow the specified
deadline. Failure to comply with this notice of violation will result in a fourth citation of nan-com plance
and pena%i:y of $500.00; in addition the City of Nawark may contract for the structure st 208-310
Elmwood Ave tn be razed. '

T you hawve any questions regardin_g}this notice please contact Property Maintenance at 730.670.7585,

£
¥

Regards, ,___\a e !’}A/f

B}
K

loe Paud
Property Maintenance Code Official
City of Newark




NEWARK CITY PROPERTY MAINTENAMCE

A0W MAIN 'STEE-ETF SUITE 413 For Office Use Only
NEWARK, OH 43055

Date Rec'd | Initials

Paymert with form

Rorald Watson o s
9190 Stewart Rd NE A g b
Mewark, OH 43055 Money DFGEQ’AE}F C{j;?“!iﬁ"
Check Only
involce # | |nvoice Date De Date
11564 12/1/2011 | 1jZ/2012
Drescripion | Rale Attt
JCitation Fee - o g 30040
42 603 683

Fostage Refmbursement

Total Due - $508.03




Hoger Stotlard
Sufety Droglor
Telephome: (240 0FE-T713

Phoh Thebuhd
Mg

Fobephana (T ETHTALD

DEparTMENT OF PROPERTY MIAINTENANCE
Service To The Peophe -~
Telephowma: (FAD) 670-7383

Motide of Non Compliance Dacember 14, 2011
Romald Watson

9190 Stewart Rd NE

Newark, OH 43055

Re: 308-210 Elmwood Ave
Dear Mr, Watson:

The Division of Property Maintenance performed an inspection on 12/12/11 to determine compliance
with the previcus notices of viclation regarding the unsecured structure located at 308-310 Eimwoaod
Ave. Upon éhspgction the violation still existad, therefore the Code Official corrected the violation. The
structure has now been boarded up In an effort to keep vagrants out, Fallure to comply with this
Division's privious notices of violation has resudted in a fourth citation and penalty of 3500.00. The
cutrent balance on the accaunt for this property is 51323.12,0f which $156.02 has been certified to the
progerty taxes,

Asg rominder a compliance inspection is scheduled for December 23, 2011 to derpolish or ccmptetély
rehabilitate the structure located at 308-310 Emwood Ave. Acorrective action plan must be submitted
1o the Division of Property Maintenance for review by the Code official. The correttive action plan
must include an anticipated timefine for which progress will be made. A compliance inspection will
foflow the specified deadiing, Failure 10 comply with this notice of violation will result in a fourth citation
of non-campliance and penalty of 5500.00; In addition the City of Newark may confract for the structure
2t 308310 Elmwood Ave to he razed.

A0 et Bl St e 13055
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If you have any questions sggagdling this notice please contact Property Maintenance at 740.670.7385.
i "f
Rggafds, ol ¢ /7:{ .

joe Paul )
Property Maintenance Code Official
City of Newark




NEWARK CITY PROPERTY MAINTENANCE

40 W MAIN STREET, SUITE 411 For Office Use Only
NEWARK, OH 43055
Date Rec'd linitials
: Payment with form
Fonald Watson ¢
9190 Stewart Rd NE - —
Newark OH 43055 WManey order or Cashier
’ Check Only
Clnvoice # Invoice Date Pe Date
1iga _12;_’14;’2{31} F16f2012
Desariphion [2ate - Amount
Citation Fee 30000 ST
Postage Reimbursement H.A3 dr
Total Due $506.03




Hopst Staltund
Sality i

Feleghogrn: (T 570-77

[2ab idiebodd

Mg

Filephore £ 708

Deearrvent oF Proverty VIAINTENANCE
Service To The Péople
Talephone: {740 6T70-7585

Official Notice of Bemalition

Matice of Non Compliance Decamber 30, 2031
Ronald Walson

31960 Stewart Rd NE

Newsrk, OH 43055

Re:308-210 Efmwood Ave

Via Certified Mail

Dear M. Warson:

This letter is to inform you there is an outstanding demalition order far the structure located anyour
property a4 308310 Elmwaod Ave. Failure to comply with previous orders issued by this Division has
* resulted i a subsequent citation and penalty of $500.00. Please see the enclosed invoice.

To date, per our Inspection ont 12/29/11, the structure Jocated at 308-310 Eimwood Ave, remains to be
structirally unsafe and a safety hazard to the pubfic. Deterioration of the structure continues to
progress. This structure was previoasly unsecured and appeared to have been entered many tines,
therefore was boarded up by the Property Maintenance Code official. Uponinspection on 13/18f11 a
window on the south side of the property was open ardd It appeared someone was still entering the
buliding, that window was then securad to prevent any further access. '

4

Please be advised that piirsuarif the authority granted to the City of Newark, Departmerit of Public
safety, Division of Property Maintenance, you are hereby provided a notice of demelition pursuant 1o
Praperty Maintenance Code Section 1140.

This is an official notice of demelition. At this time the City will contract for the demolition of this
structure. Plense remaove any personal property located within said structure within 10 days of the date

AW ot ddats Mrect Mok, Olles
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of this notice. . tf vou are willing to consent to the said demolition please contact Praperty Mainienance
at 740.670.7585 to execute a walver. All costs Tncurred by the City of Hewark to demalish the structure
located at 308-310 Elmwood Ave may be assessed 10 the real astate property tax with the Licking
Coutity Auditor's office.

)

) ¥
Regards, __ bag ]Z"’EM__,"
i

lge Paul )
Property Maintenance Code Official
ity of Mewark '




NEWARK CITY PROPERTY MAINTENANCE

A0 W MAIN STREET, SUITE 411
MEWARK, GH 4305%

EFr;ir Office Use Only

Date Rec'd

Initials

Payment with form

{Ronald Watson 5
9190 Stowart Rd NE "
Newark. OH 43055 Bioney ardes or Cashier

Check Ondy

invoice # Iﬁvﬁice Date Due Date
1207 1273072011 1/30/2012
_ Oeegri pﬁﬁn ” Raia mnéans
Citation Fee 3000 o080 |
Postage Reimbursement 413 603
Tatal Due $506.03




©Willam Spurpeon
Nakety Director

Pelephome: (70 G777 15

stk et
Dlavsloprwn: Lirgch
Teleptune: {70 670342

CITY OF NEWARK

A6 W Main Srreet
Mewark, O 43053 : =

dovamber 6, 2012

Hanald Watson

G190 Stewart Rsaﬁ ME

tewark, OH 43055

Be 308-310 Elmwaod Avenus .

[ E Waiscm:

An order of demelition was issued far the above referenced structure that you pwn, and you did fall to
ramply with said order. Therefore, pursuant to Sectioh 110.4 of the City of Mewark Property
sisintenance Code, the cost of the demolition and removal are being charged toyou. Please see
attachad imeokce,

Payment is dus in full within seven {7} days from the date of this notice. Please remil all payments ic:

City of Newark .

Department of Property Maintdnance
A0'W RMain Street

pewark, OH 430585

With regards,

g,
f—t—
Willism Hansen
Code Enforsement Deputy Code Administrator
City of Hewark :

HY3Wea Alam S 5
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NEWARK CITY PROPERTY MAIMTENANCE

40 W MAIN STREET, SLITE 411
MEWARK, OH 43055

Ronald Watson
H180 Stewart Rd NE
Mewark, OH 43055

For Office Use Only

Date Rec'd

Initials

5

Payment with form

Tneg

Money ordar or Cashier

L Only

Ihvoice # inwolice Date e Date
1537 11/5/2012 11/5/7012
Prasérption Rale Arfiount
Costs associated with demalition 6 38100 & 38001
Ashestos Removal T9.00 .06
20310 Slemwiood Ave
Total Due $7,100.00




